give climate information for the UK up to the end of this century, in relation to 1961 –
1990 baselines.  UKCP09 shows three different scenarios representing high,
medium and low greenhouse gas scenarios.

7 Proudman Oceanographic Laboratory

 SWW Climate Change adaptation report – January 2011 Page 29

Key findings from the UKCP09 for the South West region as a whole are set out in
Table 1 below and a fuller set including maps can be found in Appendix C.  The
central estimate under the medium emissions scenario is reported first, followed by
the wider range of uncertainty in brackets.  The bracketed wider range uses the
minimum value at the 10% probability level and the maximum value at the 90%
probability level, across all three emissions scenarios8.

8 IPCC SRES: B1, A1B, A1FI

Table 1: Summary of projected climate change in the South West region

Season 2020s 2050s 2080s
Spring
Mean temperature Warmer by 1.2oC

(0.63 to 1.9oC)
Warmer by 2.1oC
(1.0 to 3.6oC)

Warmer by 2.9oC
(1.4 to 5.5oC)

Precipitation Marginally wetter by
0.1%
(-7.3 to +8.7%)

Marginally drier by -0.5%
(-7.5% to +8.4%)

Wetter by 1.7%
(-7.1 to +9.7%)

Cloud cover Decrease of -2.7%
(-6.7 to +2.2%)

Decrease of -3.9%
(-8.7 to +0.5%)

Decrease of -4.6%
(-11.3 to +1.8%)

Relative humidity Decrease of -1.2%
(-3.8 to +0.9%)

Decrease of -2.0%
(-6.2 to +1.0%)

Decrease of -2.5%
(-8.6 to +1.9%)

Summer
Mean temperature Warmer by 1.6oC

(0.5 to 2.7oC)
Warmer by 2.7oC
(1.1 to 5.1oC)

Warmer by 3.9oC
(1.3 to 7.9oC)

Precipitation Drier by 8%
(-26.6 to +17.5%)

Drier by 20%
(-44.5 to 16.1%)

Drier by 24%
(-58.5 to 12.9%)

Cloud cover Decrease of -5.7%
(-14.2 to +4.5%)

Decrease of -10.6%
(-22.9 to +2.0%)

Decrease of -14.9%
(-33.9 to +1.3%)

Relative humidity Decrease of -3.1%
(-8.2 to +2.6%)

Decrease of -5.5%
(-13.7 to +1.7%)

Decrease of -7.3%
(-19.5 to +1.9%)

Autumn
Mean temperature Warmer by 1.5oC

(0.77 to 2.5oC)
Warmer by 2.7oC
(1.4 to 4.1oC)

Warmer by 3.7oC
(1.7 to 6.5oC)

Precipitation Wetter by 1.5%
(-12.1 to +16%)

Wetter by 3.2%
(-8.2 to +14.9%)

Wetter by 4.0%
(-7.1 to +15.6%)

Cloud cover Decrease of -2.0%
(-6.3 to +1.8%)

Decrease of -4.1%
(-9.3 to +0.4%)

Decrease of -5.3%
(-5.6 to +0.4%)

Relative humidity Negligible decrease
of -0.5%
(-2.3 to +1%)

Decrease of -1.3%
(-3.7 to +0.7%)

Decrease of -1.9%
(-5.6 to +0.4%)

Winter
Mean temperature Warmer by 1.3oC

(0.46 to 2.0oC)
Warmer by 2.1oC
(0.8 to 3.5oC)

Warmer by 2.8oC
(1.4 to 5.1oC)

Precipitation Wetter by 7%
(-3.1 to +19.6%)

Wetter by 17%
(0.0 to +40.6%)

Wetter by 23%
(5.2 to 73.5%)

Cloud cover No change
(-2.2 to +2.1%)

Negligible increase of 0.4%
(-2.0 to +2.8%)

Negligible increase of 0.9%
(-1.9 to +3.9%)

Relative humidity Negligible decrease
of -0.1%
(-0.6 to +0.5%)

Negligible decrease of -0.1%
(-0.8 to +0.6%)

No change
(-0.9 to +0.8%)

Annual
Mean temperature Warmer by 1.4oC

(0.74 to 2.1oC)
Warmer by 2.5oC
(1.3 to 4.0oC)

Warmer by 3.5oC
(1.6 to 6.3oC)

Precipitation No change
(-4.8% to 6.0%)

No change
(-6.0% to +6.4%)

Wetter by 1%
(-7.2 to +9.6%)

Cloud cover Decrease of -2.7%
(-6.0 to +0.9%)

Decrease of -5.2%
(-10.4 to -0.1%)

Decrease of -6.6%
(-15.8 to -0.5%)

Relative humidity Decrease of -1.2%
(-2.9 to +0.4%)

Decrease of -2.4%
(-5.6 to +0.03%)

Decrease of -3.1%
(-8.3 to +0.1%)

 SWW Climate Change adaptation report – January 2011 Page 30

1.6 Functions, mission, aims and objectives which will be
affected by the current and possible future impacts of
climate change

All key functional areas of our business will be affected to a greater or lesser extent
by climate change.  These key functional areas are:

 Water resources
 Water treatment
 Water networks
 Wastewater networks
 Wastewater treatment
 Sludge
 Site wide services

In addition, this report will consider the impact of climate change on our key
regulators and stakeholders to the extent that it affects the company.